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Spacing Unit Ownership (Operating Rights) 
Red Lake State #1 Well 

W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Below the base of the Abo formation 
to the base of the Morrow formation 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

NW/4NW/4, N/2SW/4; 120 acres, more or less: 

Exxon Company, U.S.A. 100% 

NE/4NW/4, SW/4SW/4; 80 acres, more or less: 

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 100% 

SW/4NW/4; 40 acres, more or less: 

Conoco, Inc. 100% 

SE/4SW/4, SE/4NW/4; 80 acres, more or l e 

Mewbourne O i l Company 

Percentage Ownership (Operating Rights) 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 

Below the base of the Abo formation 
to the base of the Morrow formation 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

Owner 

Mewbourne O i l Company 
Exxon Company, U.S.A. 
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 
Conoco, Inc. 

% Ownership 

25.0 
37.5 (Uncommitted) 
25.0 (Uncommitted) 
12.5 (Uncommitted) 

100.0 



Prospect Red Lake 

F i e l d Red Lake (Morrow) 

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
Authorization for Expenditure 

Well Name and No. Red Lake state #1 

Location 990' FSL and 1980' FWL 

Section_ 

County 

16 Block 

Eddy 

Township 18s Range 

State N.M. 

27E Survey 

Proposed Depth 9900' 

DESCRIPTION 
COST TO 

CASING POINT 
AFE N0.91-D-15 

COMPLETION 
COST 

AFE N0.91-C-15 

300 

INTANGIBLE COST 180 

Permits & Surveys $ 600.00 $ 700.00 
301 Location, Roads & Damages 20,000.00 2,000.00 
302 Footage or Turnkey D r i l l i n g 173.250.00 - 0 -
303 Day Work 20.000.00 - 0 -
304 Fuel, Water & Other 20.000.00 1.000.00 
305 Completlon/Workover Rig - 0 - 15.000.00 
306 Mud & Chemicals 15,000.00 - 0 -
307 Cementing 15,000.00 22.000.00 
308 Logging & Wireline 17.000.00 7.000.00 
309 Casing - Tubing Services & Tools 2.500.00 2,000.00 
310 Mud Logging 5.000.00 - 0 -
311 Testing 4.000.00 2.000.00 
312 Treating - 0 - 45.000.00 
313 Coring - 0 - - 0 -
320 Transportation 2.500.00 5.000.00 
321 Welding & Construction Labor 2.500.00 1.000.00 
322 Contract Supervision - 0 - - 0 -
330 Equipment Rental 6.000.00 4.000.00 
334 Well/Lease Legal/Tax 2.500.00 - 0 -
335 Well/Lease Insurance 19.800.00 - 0 -
350 Intangible Supplies 500.00 500.00 
360 Pipeline ROW & Easements - 0 - 500.00 
367 Pipeline Interconnect - 0 - i sroon.oo 
375 Company Supervision IQ,?nn.nn 7,nnn.no 
380 Overhead Fixed Rate 7,?nn.nn i Ann nn 
399 Contingencies 17.628.00 6.655.00 

Total Intangibles 

TANGIBLE COST 181 

Conductor Casing 20" @ 50' 

$ 370.178.00 $ 139.755.00 Total Intangibles 

TANGIBLE COST 181 

Conductor Casing 20" @ 50' % 3,000.00 $ - 0 -
Surface Casing 13-3/8" @ 400' 8,800.00 - 0 -
Tnter. Casing 8-5/8" @ 1800* 21,600.00 - 0 -
Production Casing 5-1/2" @ 9900' - 0 - 74,250.00 
Production Casing 
Tubing 2-7/8" 0 9900' - 0 - 22.770.00 

860 D r i l l i n g Head 4.500.00 - 0 -
865 Tubing Head - 0 - 2.500.00 
870 Upper Section - 0 - 4.500.00 
875 Sucker Rods - 0 - - 0 -
880 Packer, Pump & Other Subsurface - 0 - 6.000.00 
885 Pumping Unit - 0 - - 0 -
890-1 Tanks (Steel, Fiberglass) - 0 - 6.000.00 
894-5 Separation Equipment (Fired, Non-fired) - 0 - 10.000.00 
898 Metering Equipment - 0 - 7.000.00 
900 Line Pipe - n - iornon.nn 
905 Valves - n - 5,000.00 
906 Miscellaneous Fittings & Accessories - o - 3,000.00 
910 Production Equipment I n s t a l l a t i o n - n - io.nnn.nn 
920 Pipeline Construction - n - 25,000.00 

Date Prepared: September 23r 1991 Total Tangibles $ 37.900.00 $ 186,020.00 

Prepared By: Erirk W, lielson Subtotal $ 408.070.00 % 325.775.00 

Company Approval [ r f t ^ O ^ O i — r TOTAL WELL COST $ 7 i y s i 00 

Date Approved: 

Joint Owner Approval: 

Joint Owner Interest: 

Joint Owner Amount:_ 

(Revised 1-4-90) 
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OFFSET OWNERSHIP 
Red Lake State #1 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

Tract 1: N/2NE/4 of Section 8, T18S, R27E 
1) Amoco Production Company 
2) Hondo O i l & Gas Company 

Tract 2: SW/4NE/4 of Section 8, T18S, R27E 
1) Eugene E. Nearburg 

Tract 3: SE/4NE/4 and NW/4SE/4 of Section 8, T18S, R27E 
1) Amoco Production Company 
2) Hondo O i l & Gas Company 

Tract 4: NW/4SE/4 of Section 8, T18S, R27E 
1) Exxon Company, U.S.A. 

Tract 5: S/2SE/4 of Section 8, T18S, R27E 
1) Amoco Production Company 
2) Hondo O i l & Gas Company 

Tract 6: SE/4SW/4 of Section 8, T18S, R27E 
1) Exxon Company, U.S.A. 

Tract 7j_ N/2SW/4 and SW/4SW/4 of Section 8, T18S, R27E 
1) Amoco Production Company 
2) Hondo O i l & Gas Company 

Tract 8: N/2 of Section 9, T18S, R27E 
1) Hondo O i l & Gas Company 

Tract 9: SW/4 of Section 9, T18S, R27E 
1) Amoco Production Company 

Tract 10: SE/4 of Section 9, T18S, R27E 
1) Amoco Production Company 
2) Hondo O i l & Gas Company 

Tract 11: NW/4 of Section 10, T18S, R27E 
1) Arco O i l & Gas Company 
2) Petrus O i l Company, L.P. 

Tract 12: S/2 of Section 10, T18S, R27E 
1) Amoco Production Company 
2) Hondo O i l & Gas Company 

Tract 13: NE/4 of Section 15, T18S, R27E 
1) Amoco Production Company 

Tract 14: NW/4 of Section 15, T18S, R27E 
1) Amoco Production Company 
2) Arco O i l & Gas Company 

Tract 15 : S/2 of Section 15, T18S, R27E 
1) ORYX Energy Company 

Tract 16 : E/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
1) ORYX Energy Company 

Tract 17 : A l l of Section 17, T18S, R27E 
1) Exxon Company, U.S.A. 
2) Amoco Production Company 

Tract 18 : W/2 of Section 20, T18S, R27E 
1) Yates Petroleum Corporation 

BEFORE EX'B'̂ .Tr? r^TAM^u 

UN 

ST/3 

Li CASE 

Tract 19: NE/4NE/4 of Section 20, T18S, R27E 
1) Yates Petroleum Corporation 



Tract 20: W/2NE/4 and SE/4NE/4 of Section 20, T18S, R27E 
1) Amoco Production Company 
2) Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Tract 21: NW/4SE/4 of Section 20, T18S, R27E 
1) Great Western D r i l l i n g Company 
2) Davoil, Inc. 
3) Featherstone Development Corporation 
4) Bonneville Fuels Corporation 
5) Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Tract 22: SW/4SE/4 of Section 20, T18S, R27E 
1) Oxy USA, Inc. 
2) Rio Peccs Corporation 

Tract 23 : E/2SE/4 of Section 20, T18S, R27E 
1) Exxon Company, U.S.A. 

Tract 24 : N/2 of Section 21, T18S, R27E 
1) Mewbourne O i l Company 

Tract 25 -. W/2 of Section 22, T18S, R27E 
1) ORYX Energy Company 

Tract 26 : NE/4 of Section 22, T18S, R27E 
1) Bulldog Energy Company 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Petrus O i l Co., LP 
12404 Park Central Dr., Suite 400 
Dallas, Texas 75251 

RE: 

Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne O i l Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
w e l l at a point located 990 feet from the South l i n e and 1980 feet 
from the West l i n e of the above described Section 16 to t e s t a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed t e s t w e l l w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 fee t 
beneath the surfc.ee to t e s t the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool w i t h 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the w e l l . 

Mewbourne O i l Company i s seeking an exception to the w e l l l o c a t i o n 
requirements of D i v i s i o n Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied w i t h the 
Di v i s i o n f o r approval of an unorthodox gas w e l l l o c a t i o n as described 
above f o r a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s w e l l at the proposed l o c a t i o n as we 
f e e l i t i s necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced that the distance from 
the proposed w e l l l o c a t i o n to other producers i n the area i s 
s u f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful e f f e c t on other producers. 

I f you have no ob j e c t i o n to the D i v i s i o n granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s w e l l at the proposed unorthodox gas w e l l l o c a t i o n , 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and r e t u r n 
them to me f o r f u r t h e r handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 

A p p l i c a t i o n f o r Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State §1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 



Should you have any questions regarding Mewbourne's intentions 
described above or wish to discuss this matter further, please ca 
Your prompt and favorable response w i l l be greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Mew^u^e^O^il Company 

O. Paul Haden 
Landman 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

SENDER: 
• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 
• Complete items 3, and 4a & b. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so 
that we can eturn this card to you. 
• At tach thi:> form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the 
back if space does not permit. 
• Write "Re:urn Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece next to 
the article number. 

1 also wish to receive ' h e 
fol lowing services (for an t 
fee): 

1. D Addressee's Address 

2. D Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee. 
3. Article Addressed to: 

PETRUS OIL CO. LP 
12404 PARK CENTRAL DR, #400 
DALLAS, TEXAS 75251 

REDLAKS/PH 

4a. Article Number 3. Article Addressed to: 

PETRUS OIL CO. LP 
12404 PARK CENTRAL DR, #400 
DALLAS, TEXAS 75251 

REDLAKS/PH 

4b. Service Type 
Q Registered O Insured 

• ' C e r t i f i e d • COD 

• Express Mail • Return Receipt for 
Merchandise 

3. Article Addressed to: 

PETRUS OIL CO. LP 
12404 PARK CENTRAL DR, #400 
DALLAS, TEXAS 75251 

REDLAKS/PH 
7. Date of Delivery f 

/0//S79/ 
5. Signature^(Addressee) 8. Addressee's Add'ress (Only if requested 

and fee is paidl 

6. Signature (Agent)^ ^ 

8. Addressee's Add'ress (Only if requested 
and fee is paidl 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , October 1990 ftU.s. GPO: 1090-273*61 DOMESTIC RETURN RECb i rT 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Hondo O i l & Gas Co. 
P. 0. Box 2208 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-2208 

RE: A p p l i c a t i o n f o r Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne O i l Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
w e l l at a point located 990 feet from the South l i n e and 1980 feet 
from the West l i n e of the above described Section 16 to t e s t a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed t e s t w e l l w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 fee t 
beneath the surface to t e s t the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool w i t h 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the w e l l . 

Mewbourne O i l Company i s seeking an exception to the w e l l l o c a t i o n 
requirements of D i v i s i o n Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied w i t h the 
Di v i s i o n f o r approval of an unorthodox gas w e l l l o c a t i o n as described 
above f o r a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s w e l l at the proposed l o c a t i o n as we 
f e e l i t i s necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced t h a t the distance from 
the proposed w e l l l o c a t i o n to other producers i n the area i s 
s u f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful e f f e c t on other producers. 

I f you have no ob j e c t i o n to the D i v i s i o n granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s w e l l at the proposed unorthodox gas w e l l l o c a t i o n , 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and r e t u r n 
them to me f o r f u r t h e r handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



Should you have any questions regarding Mewbourne's intentions as 
described above or wish to discuss this matter further, please c a l l . 
Your prompt and favorable response w i l l be greatly appreciated. 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

Sincerely, 

Mewbo Company 

Haden 
Landman 

SENDER: 
• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 
• Complete items 3, and 4a & b. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so 
that we can return this card to you. 
• At tach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the 
back if space does not permit. 
• W r t e "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece next to 
the article number. 

I also wish to receive 
fol lowing services (for an e.. . 
fee): 

1. D Addressee's Address 

2. • Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee. 

3. Article Addressed to : 

HONDO OIL AND GAS COMPANY 
POB 2208 
ROSWELL, NM 8820j 

RED LAKE/PH 

4a. Article Number 

P IR4 Hr& 9(00 
4b. Service Type 
D Registered d Insured 

Z f Certified • COD 

• Express Mail • Return Receipt for 
Merchandise 

7. Date of Delivery 

5. Signature (Addressee) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
and fee is paid) 

990-273*61 D O M E S T I C R E T U R N R E C E I P T 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Oxy USA, Inc. 
Box 50250 
Midland, Texas 79710 

Attention: Mr. Charles E. Dickenson 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne Oil Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
well at a point located 990 feet from the South lin e and 1980 feet 
from the West line of the above described Section 16 to test a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed test well w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 feet 
beneath the surface to test the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool with 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the well. 

Mewbourne Oil Company is seeking an exception to the well location 
requirements of Division Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied with the 
Division for approval of an unorthodox gas well location as described 
above for a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s well at the proposed location as we 
feel i t is necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced that the distance from 
the proposed well location to other producers i n the area is 
su f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful effect on other producers. 

I f you have no objection to the Division granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s well at the proposed unorthodox gas well location, 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and return 
them to me for further handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



Should you have any questions regarding Mewbourne1s i n t e n t i o n s as 
described above or wish to discuss t h i s matter f u r t h e r , please c a l l . 
Your prompt and favorable response w i l l be g r e a t l y appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Mewbourne O i l Company 

iu. Paul Haden 
Landman 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

Mm SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete i f 
^ 3 and 4. 
Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent 1 
from beirq returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide vou the name of the person delivered to ; 
the date of delivery. For additional fees the followina services are available. Consult nostmaster for ft 
and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 

3. Article Addressed to: 

OXY USA INC. 
BOX 50250 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79710 
ATTN: CHARLES E . DICKENSON 

RED LAKE/PH 

4. Ar t ic le Number 3. Article Addressed to: 

OXY USA INC. 
BOX 50250 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79710 
ATTN: CHARLES E . DICKENSON 

RED LAKE/PH 

Type of Service: 
CD/Registered CD Insured 
Q Certified • COD 

• Express Mail • & S s e 

3. Article Addressed to: 

OXY USA INC. 
BOX 50250 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79710 
ATTN: CHARLES E . DICKENSON 

RED LAKE/PH Always obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED 

5. Signature — Addressee 

* . / . / } / , 
")8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
I requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature — Agent / 1 /J 1 / 
x >> • [A/W^y 

")8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
I requested and fee paid) 

7. Date of Delivery / " 7 " 7 

j) //im 

")8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
I requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1, Apr. 1989' ~ / /*u.s.G.P.o. 1989-238-815 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Featherstone Development Corp. 
1717 West Second Street 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

RE: A p p l i c a t i o n f o r Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne O i l Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
w e l l at a point located 990 feet from the South l i n e and 1980 feet 
from the West l i n e of the above described Section 16 to t e s t a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed t e s t w e l l w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 fee t 
beneath the surface to t e s t the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool w i t h 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the w e l l . 

Mewbourne O i l Company i s seeking an exception to the w e l l l o c a t i o n 
requirements of D i v i s i o n Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied w i t h the 
Di v i s i o n f o r approval of an unorthodox gas w e l l l o c a t i o n as described 
above f o r a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s w e l l at the proposed l o c a t i o n as we 
f e e l i t i s necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced t h a t the distance from 
the proposed w e l l l o c a t i o n to other producers i n the area i s 
s u f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful e f f e c t on other producers. 

I f you have no ob j e c t i o n to the D i v i s i o n granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s w e l l at the proposed unorthodox gas w e l l l o c a t i o n , 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and r e t u r n 
them to me f o r f u r t h e r handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



Should you have any questions regarding Mewbourne s intentions as 
described above or wish to discuss this matter further, please c a l l . 
Your prompt and favorable response w i l l be great ly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Mewbo Company 

Haden 
Landman 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

M - SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and completf ms 
^ 3 and 4. 
Pui your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card 
trom being returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide vou the name of the person delivered lo and 
the date of delivery. For additional fees the followinq services are available. Consult postmaster for fees 
and check boxlesl for additional servicels) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 

3. Article Addressed to: 

FEATHERSTONE DEVELOPMENT 
1717 WEST SECOND 
ROSWELL, NM 88201 

RED LAKE/PH 

4. Article Number 

P IQ^r HbS 953 
3. Article Addressed to: 

FEATHERSTONE DEVELOPMENT 
1717 WEST SECOND 
ROSWELL, NM 88201 

RED LAKE/PH 

Type of Service: 
D Registered O Insured 
Ld Certified • COD 

• Express Ma,l • & & , ' s e 

3. Article Addressed to: 

FEATHERSTONE DEVELOPMENT 
1717 WEST SECOND 
ROSWELL, NM 88201 

RED LAKE/PH 
Always obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 

X 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 

requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature—- A g e n t ^ 

x JZfa A ^ y . 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

7. D a t / o f DjfWery . . 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Fofm 3 8 1 1 , Apr. 1989 *U.s.G.RO. 1989-236-815 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Davoil, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 122269 
Fort Worth, Texas 76121-2269 

Attention: Ms. Debbie Singleton 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne Oil Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
well at a point located 990 feet from the South line and 1980 feet 
from the West line of the above described Section 16 to test a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed test well w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 feet 
beneath the surface to test the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool with 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the well. 

Mewbourne Oil Company is seeking an exception to the well location 
requirements of Division Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied with the 
Division for approval of an unorthodox gas well location as described 
above for a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s well at the proposed location as we 
feel i t is necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced that the distance from 
the proposed well location to other producers i n the area is 
su f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful effect on other producers. 

I f you have no objection to the Division granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s well at the proposed unorthodox gas well location, 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and return 
them to me for further handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



Should you have any questions regarding Mewbourne's i n t e n t i o n s 
described above or wish to discuss t h i s matter f u r t h e r , please ca 
Your prompt and favorab le response w i l l be g r e a t l y apprecia ted. 

S incere ly , 

Mewbour-ne O i l Company 

O. Paul Haden 
Landman 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 
^ 3 and 4. 
Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent th d 
trom beinq returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide vou the name of the person delivered tu and 
the date of delivery. For additional fees the followinq services are available. Consult postmaster for fees 
and check boxlesl for additional servicelsl requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Eura charge) ' *? ' (Extra charge) 

3. Article Addressed to: 

DAVOIL, INC. 
P. 0. BOX 122269 
FT WORTH, TEXAS 76121 
ATTN: DEBBIE SINGLETON 

RED LAKE/PH 

4. Article Number 

P l£H 7^5" 45¥ 
3. Article Addressed to: 

DAVOIL, INC. 
P. 0. BOX 122269 
FT WORTH, TEXAS 76121 
ATTN: DEBBIE SINGLETON 

RED LAKE/PH 

Type of Service: 
CD Registered CD Insured 
•^Certi f ied • COD 
n F«nrp«* Mail P l Return Receipt L_J txpres* Mail f o r Merchandise 

3. Article Addressed to: 

DAVOIL, INC. 
P. 0. BOX 122269 
FT WORTH, TEXAS 76121 
ATTN: DEBBIE SINGLETON 

RED LAKE/PH Always obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 

X 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 

requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature — Agent 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

7. Date of Delivery y , _ 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , Apr 1989 ' *u.S.G.P.0.1989-238-815 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 
FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Oryx Energy Company 
P. 0. Box 26300 

Oklahoma C i t y , Oklahoma 73126-0300 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Ken L. Gray 
RE: A p p l i c a t i o n f o r Unorthodox 

Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne O i l Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
w e l l at a poi n t located 990 feet from the South l i n e and 1980 feet 
from the West l i n e of the above described Section 16 to t e s t a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed t e s t w e l l w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 fee t 
beneath the surface to t e s t the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool w i t h 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the w e l l . 

Mewbourne O i l Company i s seeking an exception to the w e l l l o c a t i o n 
requirements of D i v i s i o n Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied w i t h the 
D i v i s i o n f o r approval of an unorthodox gas w e l l l o c a t i o n as described 
above f o r a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s w e l l at the proposed l o c a t i o n as we 
f e e l i t i s necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced t h a t the distance from 
the proposed w e l l l o c a t i o n to other producers i n the area i s 
s u f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful e f f e c t on other producers. 

I f you have no ob j e c t i o n to the D i v i s i o n granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s w e l l at the proposed unorthodox gas w e l l l o c a t i o n , 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and r e t u r n 
them to me f o r f u r t h e r handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



Your prompt and favorab le response w i l l be g r e a t l y appreciated? 
as 

S incere ly , 

Mewbourne QiJ Company 

Pau 
Landman 

Haden 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

f M SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete ' " m s 
™ 3 and 4. 
Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent th.....jrd 
trom beinq returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide vou the name of the person delivered to and 
the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees 
and check boxlesl for additional servicels) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 

3. Article Addressed to: 

ORYX ENERGY COMPANY 
POB 23600 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73126 
ATTN: KEN L . GARY 

RED LAKE/PH 

4. Article Number 

P l2ti HIP5 957) 
3. Article Addressed to: 

ORYX ENERGY COMPANY 
POB 23600 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73126 
ATTN: KEN L . GARY 

RED LAKE/PH 

Type of Service: 
Dfiegistered L~J Insured 
C2T Certified • COD 
n F»nrp<;<: Mail P I Return Receipt txpress Mail i_J f Q f M e r c h a n j ] s e 

3. Article Addressed to: 

ORYX ENERGY COMPANY 
POB 23600 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73126 
ATTN: KEN L . GARY 

RED LAKE/PH 
Always obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee , 8. •Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
v_ requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature — Agent / ) f ) j f X j 

8. •Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
v_ requested and fee paid) 

7. Date of Delivery / / * " 1 ̂  t \ iVj 

8. •Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
v_ requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 381 1, Apr. 1989 .us.< A M U DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Eugene S. Nearburg 
P. 0. Box 823085 
Dallas, Texas 75382-3085 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne O il Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
well at a point located 990 feet from the South lin e and 1980 feet 
from the West li n e of the above described Section 16 to test a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed test well w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 feet 
beneath the surface to test the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool with 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the well. 

Mewbourne O il Company is seeking an exception to the well location 
requirements of Division Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied with the 
Division for approval of an unorthodox gas well location as described 
above for a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s well at the proposed location as we 
feel i t is necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced that the distance from 
the proposed well location to other producers i n the area is 
s u f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful effect on other producers. 

I f you have no objection to the Division granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s well at the proposed unorthodox gas well location, 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and return 
them to me for further handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



Should you have any questions regarding Mewbourne's i n t e n t i o n s as 
described above or wish to discuss t h i s matter f u r t h e r , please c a l l . 
Your prompt and favorab le response w i l l be g r e a t l y apprecia ted. 

S incere ly , 

Mewbourne O i l Company 

O. Paul Haden 
Landman 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

SM SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete " "ms 
^ 3 and 4. 
Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent thu ,d 
from beinq returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide vou the name of the person delivered to and 
the date of delivery For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees 
and check boxlesl for additional serviceisl requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 

3. Article Addressed to : 

EUGENE E. NEARBURG 
POB 823085 
DALLAS, TX 75382 

RED LAKE/PH 

4 .^Art icle Number 

P /£V 7^6" 9^9 
3. Article Addressed to : 

EUGENE E. NEARBURG 
POB 823085 
DALLAS, TX 75382 

RED LAKE/PH 

Type of Service: 
O Registered D Insured 
C/cert i f ied • COD 
HI Exnrt";'! Mail T \ R e t u , n Receipt txpress Mail i_i f o r Merchandise 

3. Article Addressed to : 

EUGENE E. NEARBURG 
POB 823085 
DALLAS, TX 75382 

RED LAKE/PH Always obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature, — Addressee 

X r . n / ' r /' 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 

requested and fee paid) 

6/Signature — Aoent^^/f / / / ] 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

1 ?^Oate of Delivery ,^-*,~^ <̂ ~—t / { ) 

. " U 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 . Apr. 1989 .US.G.P.O. 1989-238-815 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 
FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South 4th Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Attention: Mr. Robert Bullock 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne O il Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
well at a point located 990 feet from the South l i n e and 1980 feet 
from the West li n e of the above described Section 16 to test a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed test well w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 feet 
beneath the surface to test the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool with 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the well. 

Mewbourne O il Company is seeking an exception to the well location 
requirements of Division Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied with the 
Division for approval of an unorthodox gas well location as described 
above for a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s well at the proposed location as we 
feel i t is necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced that the distance from 
the proposed well location to other producers i n the area is 
s u f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful effect on other producers. 

I f you have no objection to the Division granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s well at the proposed unorthodox gas well location, 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and return 
them to me for further handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



SHouXa you h . v any 

Sincerely, 

Mewbourne O i l Company 

Haden 
Landman 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

*Jk SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and comple' ms 
^ 3 and 4. ^ 
Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card 
'rom beinq returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide vou the name of the person delivered to and 
rhe date of delivery. For additional fees the followinq services are available. Consult postmaster for fees 
and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 
I. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 

3. Article Addressed to: 

YATES PETROLEUM CORP. 
105 SOUTH 4TH STREET 
ARTESIA, NM 88210 
ATTN: ROBERT BULLOCK 

RED LAKE/PH 

4_Ar t i c le Number 

P /34 nip5 959 
3. Article Addressed to: 

YATES PETROLEUM CORP. 
105 SOUTH 4TH STREET 
ARTESIA, NM 88210 
ATTN: ROBERT BULLOCK 

RED LAKE/PH 

Type of Service: 

LJ Registered UJ Insured 

[ZT Certified • COD 

• Express Ma„ • feSse 

3. Article Addressed to: 

YATES PETROLEUM CORP. 
105 SOUTH 4TH STREET 
ARTESIA, NM 88210 
ATTN: ROBERT BULLOCK 

RED LAKE/PH 
Always obtain signature of addressee 

or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 

X 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 

requested and fee paid) 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 

requested and fee paid) 

7. Date of Delivery 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , Apr. 1989 * U.S.G.P.O. 1969-238-815 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 
FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Great Western D r i l l i n g Company 
P. 0. Box 1659 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Attention: Mr. Mike S. Heathington 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State §1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne O il Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
well at a point located 990 feet from the South line and 1980 feet 
from the West li n e of the above described Section 16 to test a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed test well w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 feet 
beneath the surface to test the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool with 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the well. 

Mewbourne O i l Company is seeking an exception to the well location 
requirements of Division Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied with the 
Division for approval of an unorthodox gas well location as described 
above for a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s well at the proposed location as we 
feel i t is necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced that the distance from 
the proposed well location to other producers i n the area is 
s u f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful effect on' other producers. 

I f you have no objection to the Division granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s well at the proposed unorthodox gas well location, 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and return 
them to me for further handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



Should you have any questions regarding Mewbourne's intentions as 
described above or wish to discuss this matter further, please c a l l . 
Your prompt and favorable response w i l l be great ly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

fe^j^^^J. Company 

£. Paul Haden 
Landman 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

SM SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and comple' ims 
™ 3 and 4. y 
Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card 
from beinq returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and 
the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult Dostmaster for fees 
and check boxlesl for additional servicelsl requested. 
1. • Show to whom aelivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 

3. Articie Addressed to: 

GREAT WESTERN DRILLING 
POB 1659 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 
ATTN: MIKE HEATHINGTON 

RED LAKE/PH 

4. Article Number 

P /£W nbSQS5 
3. Articie Addressed to: 

GREAT WESTERN DRILLING 
POB 1659 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 
ATTN: MIKE HEATHINGTON 

RED LAKE/PH 

Type of Service: 
CD Registered CD Insured 
[^Cert i f ied • COD 
CD Exnress Mail l~\ Return Receipt t_J txpress Mail f o r Merchandise 

3. Articie Addressed to: 

GREAT WESTERN DRILLING 
POB 1659 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 
ATTN: MIKE HEATHINGTON 

RED LAKE/PH 
Always obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

6. SiarfBtuje j Agent M . 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

7. Darfe of Delivery , _ „ 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , Apr. 1989 .US.G.P.O. 1989-238-815 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Rio Pecos Corporation 
110 West Lousiana, Suite 210 
Midland, Texas 79701-3483 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State §1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne O il Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
well at a point located 990 feet from the South lin e and 1980 feet 
from the West line of the above described Section 16 to test a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed test well w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 feet 
beneath the surface to test the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool with 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the well. 

Mewbourne O i l Company is seeking an exception to the well location 
requirements of Division Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied with the 
Division for approval of an unorthodox gas well location as described 
above for a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s well at the proposed location as we 
feel i t is necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced that the distance from 
the proposed well location to other producers i n the area is 
s u f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful effect on other producers. 

I f you have no objection to the Division granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s well at the proposed unorthodox gas well location, 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and return 
them to me for further handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



S h o u l d you Have ^ r ^ ^ M ^ ^ l " 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ " . ^ - 1 1 1 be g r e a t l y apprecia ted. 

S incere ly , 

Mewbourne O i l Company 

Haden 
Landman 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

f M SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete ™ s 
~ 3 and 4. 
Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent th.. -ard 
from beinq returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide vou the name or the person delivered to and 
the date of delivery. For additional fees the followinq seivices are available. Consult postmaster for fees 
and check boxlesl for additional service(s) requested. 
1. i_ Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

(£jrrra charge) (Extra charge) 

3. Article Addressed to: 

RIO PECOS CORPORATION 
110 W LOUSIANA, STE 210 
yilDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

RED LAKE/PH 

4. .Article Number 

P lb5 958 
3. Article Addressed to: 

RIO PECOS CORPORATION 
110 W LOUSIANA, STE 210 
yilDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

RED LAKE/PH 

Type of Service: 
L~3 Registered 0 Insured 
[^Certi f ied , , D COD 
n Faroes Mail P l Return Receipt txpress Mail 1_J f o f M e r c h a n j i s e 

3. Article Addressed to: 

RIO PECOS CORPORATION 
110 W LOUSIANA, STE 210 
yilDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

RED LAKE/PH Always obtain signature ot addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 8. Addressee's Address IONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

8. Addressee's Address IONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

7. Dtfie of Delivery i , r 

O-ll-il 

8. Addressee's Address IONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Forrr 3 8 1 1 , Apr. 1989 *u.S.G.P.o. 1989-238-815 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



MEWBOURNE O I L COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Bulldog Energy 
P. 0. Box 668 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne Oil Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
well at a point located 990 feet from the South l i n e and 1980 feet 
from the West line of the above described Section 16 to test a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed test well w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 feet 
beneath the surface to test the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool with 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the well. 

Mewbourne Oil Company is seeking an exception to the well location 
requirements of Division Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied with the 
Division for approval of an unorthodox gas well location as described 
above for a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s well at the proposed location as we 
feel i t is necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced that the distance from 
the proposed well location to other producers i n the area is 
s u f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful effect on other producers. 

I f you have no objection to the Division granting Mewboume approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s well at the proposed unorthodox gas well location, 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and return 
them to me for further handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



Should you have any questions regarding Mewbourne's intentions as 
described above or wish to discuss this matter further, please c a l l . 
Your prompt and favorable response w i l l be greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Mewbourne Qil Company 

Haden 
Landman 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 4 h SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete i'ems 

^ 3 and 4. 
Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent th _>rd 
from beinq returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to'and 
the date of delivery. For additional fees the followinq services are available. Consult postmaster for fees 
a id check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. u Restricted Delivery 

(Extra charge) (Extra charge) 

3 Article Addressed to: 

BULLDOG ENERGY 
POB 668 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RED LAKE/PH 

4. Article Number 

P J&H 1U6 9SI 
3 Article Addressed to: 

BULLDOG ENERGY 
POB 668 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RED LAKE/PH 

Type of Service: 
CD Registered CD Insured 

[Decertified • COD 
n Exnrpss Mail CD R e t u m Receipt txpress Mail L_l ( o r M e , c h a n j | s e 

3 Article Addressed to: 

BULLDOG ENERGY 
POB 668 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RED LAKE/PH 

Always obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 

X A / , 0 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

7. Data" of Delivery ~ I / J ^ 

1 o-iz-y U 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , Apr. 1989 *u.s.G.P0.1989-238 815 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 
FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Amoco Production Company 
P. 0. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77253 

Attention: Mr. Jerry M. West 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne O il Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
well at a point located 990 feet from the South lin e and 1980 feet 
from the West li n e of the above described Section 16 to test a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed test well w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 feet 
beneath the surface to test the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool with 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the well. 

Mewbourne Oil Company is seeking an exception to the well location 
requirements of Division Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied with the 
Division for approval of an unorthodox gas well location as described 
above for a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s well at the proposed location as we 
feel i t is necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced that the distance from 
the proposed well location to other producers i n the area is 
s u f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful effect on other producers. 

I f you have no objection to the Division granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s well at the proposed unorthodox gas well location, 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and return 
them to me for further handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



*our p r o m p t a n d f a v o r a b u r e s p l ^ r w ^ r i r ^ L ^ ^ a ^ J e c L ^ e d 

Sincerely, 

Mewbourne Qil Company 

ions as 
e c a l l . 

Paur Haden 
Landman 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

SENDER: 
• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 
• Complete items 3, and 4a & b. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so 
that we can return this card to you. 
• Attach th s form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the 
back if spacs does not permit. 
• Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpjece next to 
the article number. . \ 

1 also wish to receive t h ~ 
following services (for an e: 
fee): 

1. D Addressee's Address 

2. D Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee. 

3. Article Addressed to: ^ 

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY 
POB 3092 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77253 
ATTN: JERRY WEST 

RED LAKE/PH 

4a,_Art icle Number / 3. Article Addressed to: ^ 

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY 
POB 3092 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77253 
ATTN: JERRY WEST 

RED LAKE/PH 

4b. Service Type 
• Registered • Insured 

B Certified - • COD 

• Express Mail • Return Receipt for 
Merchandise 

3. Article Addressed to: ^ 

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY 
POB 3092 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77253 
ATTN: JERRY WEST 

RED LAKE/PH 
7. DafS^f, Delivery, t t | l j - f | . 

5. Signatu-e (Addressee) 

n I P 
8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 

and fee is paid) 

6. Signature ( A 9 ^ / ^ / ^ ^ _ ^ 

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
and fee is paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , October 1990 ftU.s.GPO: 1990-273-861 DOMESTIC RETURN RECElHT 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 
FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Arco Oil & Gas Company 
P. O. Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Attention: Ms. Melanie Bell 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne O il Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
well at a point located 990 feet from the South lin e and 1980 feet 
from the West line of the above described Section 16 to test a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed test well w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 feet 
beneath the surface to test the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool with 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the well. 

Mewbourne Oil Company is seeking an exception to the well location 
requirements of Division Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied with the 
Division for approval of an unorthodox gas well location as described 
above for a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s well at the proposed location as we 
feel i t is necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced that the distance from 
the proposed well location to other producers i n the area is 
s u f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful effect on other producers. 

I f you have no objection to the Division granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s well at the proposed unorthodox gas well location, 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and return 
them to me for further handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



Should you have any questions regarding Mewbourne's intentions as 
described above or wish to discuss this matter further, please c a l l . 
Your prompt and favorable response w i l l be greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Mewbourne Qil Company 

A). Paul Haden 
Landman 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

SENDER: 
• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 
• Complete items 3, and 4a & b. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so 
that we can return this card to you. 
• At tach t h s form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the 
back if spad3 does not permit. 
• Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece next to 
the article number. 

1 also wish to receive 
fol lowing services (for an t 
fee): 

1. D Addressee's Address 

2. D Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee. 
3. Article Addressed to: 

ARCO OIL AND GAS COMPANY 
POB 1610 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 
ATTN: MELANIE BELL 

REDLAKE/PH 

4a. Article Number 

P/Q^l HlnfT 9b 3 
3. Article Addressed to: 

ARCO OIL AND GAS COMPANY 
POB 1610 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 
ATTN: MELANIE BELL 

REDLAKE/PH 

4b. Service Type 
Q Registered D Insured 

[ / C e r t i f i e d • COD 

• Express Mail • Return Receipt for 
Merchandise 

3. Article Addressed to: 

ARCO OIL AND GAS COMPANY 
POB 1610 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 
ATTN: MELANIE BELL 

REDLAKE/PH 
7. Date of Delivery 

5. Signature (Addresi&e) ' 

r<CJc, — 3 [ ( r j - f \ —-~ — 
8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 

and fee is paidl 
J 1 ^ m\ - ' • 

6. Signature (Agent! " 

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
and fee is paidl 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , October 1990 A U S . G P 0 . ,990-273^61 DOMESTIC RETURN RECENT 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Exxon Company, USA 
P. 0. Box 1600 
Midland, Texas 79702-1600 

Attention: Mr. Joe B. Thomas 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne Oil Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
well at a point located 990 feet from the South lin e and 1980 feet 
from the West line of the above described Section 16 to test a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed test well w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 feet 
beneath the surface to test the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool with 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the well. 

Mewbourne O i l Company is seeking an exception to the well location 
requirements of Division Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied with the 
Division for approval of an unorthodox gas well location as described 
above for a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s well at the proposed location as we 
feel i t is necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced that the distance from 
the proposed well location to other producers i n the area is 
su f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful effect on other producers. 

I f you have no objection to the Division granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s well at the proposed unorthodox gas well location, 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and return 
them to me for further handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



Should you have any questions regarding Mewbourne's intentions 
described above or wish to discuss this matter further, please cal 
Your prompt and favorable response w i l l be greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Mewb Company 

Haden 
Landman 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

SENDER: 
• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 
• Complete items 3, and 4a & b. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so 
that we can return this card to you. 
• At tach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the 
back if space does not permit. 
• Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece next to 
the artic e number. 

I also wish to receive f ^ 
fol lowing services (for an e 
fee): 

1. HI Addressee's Address 

2. • Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee. 
3. Article Addressed to: 

EXXON COMPANY USA 
P. 0. BOX 1600 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 
ATTN: JOE B. THOMAS 

RED LAKE/PH 

4a. Article Number 

P I8LH 7,Vr 9UI 
4b. Service Type 
D Registered 

• ' C e r t i f i e d 

• Express Mail 

D Insured 

• COD 

• Return Receipt for 
Merchandise 

7. Date very 

111991 
5. Signature (Addressee) 

6. Signature.(Agent) 

"FO! 

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
and fee is paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , 0 c £ ^ M 9 9 0 *u.s.GPO: 1990-273I1 DOMESTIC RETURN RECfciPT 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Bonneville Fuels Corporation 
1600 Broadway, Suite 1110 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Attention: Mr. Larry L i l l o 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Mewbourne O il Company, as operator, proposes to d r i l l the captioned 
well at a point located 990 feet from the South lin e and 1980 feet 
from the West li n e of the above described Section 16 to test a l l 
formations from the surface through the Morrow formation. The 
proposed test well w i l l be d r i l l e d to approximately 9,900 feet 
beneath the surface to test the Red Lake Atoka-Morrow (Gas) Pool with 
the W/2 of the captioned Section 16 being dedicated to the well. 

Mewbourne O il Company is seeking an exception to the well location 
requirements of Division Rule 104 C.(2)(b) and has applied with the 
Division for approval of an unorthodox gas well location as described 
above for a l l formations spaced on 320 acres. 

Mewbourne wishes to d r i l l i t s well at the proposed location as we 
feel i t is necessary i f we are to recover o i l and gas reserves 
underlying our lease. We are also convinced that the distance from 
the proposed well location to other producers i n the area is 
s u f f i c i e n t to insure no harmful effect on other producers. 

I f you have no objection to the Division granting Mewbourne approval 
to d r i l l i n g i t s well at the proposed unorthodox gas well location, 
please sign and date the attached Waivers of Objection and return 
them to me for further handling i n the enclosed self-addressed 
envelope. 



Should you have any ^ ' ^ . S ^ , ^ ! " 

Sincerely, 

Mewbo Company 

Haden 
Landman 

DPH/nb 
enclosure 

SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complet ms 
w 3 and 4. 
Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card 
from Peinq returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and 
the date of delivery. For additional fees the followinq services are available. Consult postmaster for fees 
and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Oelivery 

(Extra charge) (Extru charge) 

3. Article Addressed to: 

BONNEVILLE FUELS CORP 
1600 BROADWAY, STE 1110 
DENVER, CO 80202 
ATTN: LARRY LILLO 

RED LAKE/PH 

4 . -Art ic le Number 

P /SN n^s 959 
3. Article Addressed to: 

BONNEVILLE FUELS CORP 
1600 BROADWAY, STE 1110 
DENVER, CO 80202 
ATTN: LARRY LILLO 

RED LAKE/PH 

Type of Service: 
O Registered LTJ Insured 
ET CerjifBdi, • COD 
IH FxnnJ? Mail F l Return Receipt L_l txpress Mail l_l f Q < M e r c h a n ( 5 ; s e 

3. Article Addressed to: 

BONNEVILLE FUELS CORP 
1600 BROADWAY, STE 1110 
DENVER, CO 80202 
ATTN: LARRY LILLO 

RED LAKE/PH 
Always obtain signature of addressee 
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — A^ftlressee < 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested und fee paid) 

6. Signature - ^ f t gen t 

X 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested und fee paid) 

7. Date of Delivery 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested und fee paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , Apr. 1989 »u.s.G.p.o. 1989-238-815 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



James F. Trickett 
Manager, Environmental Safety & Regulatory Affairs 

Amoco Production Company 
Southeast Business Unit 
501 WestLake Park Boulevard 
Post Office Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77253-3092 

October 30,1991 

Mewbourne Oil Company X " r~:\ 
500 W. Texas, Suite 1020 
Midland, Texas 79701 - : 

. 7 
Gentlemen: 

Waiver of Objection, " " ~ ^ • ~~. '~r_'~;;~T" I 
Application for Unorthodox Drilling Location 
W/2 Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddv County. New Mexico 

Amoco Production Company hereby advises that we have been duly notified of 
this application. We have no objection to Mewbourne Oil Company's 
unorthodox location for the Red Lake State #1 Well at 990' FSL & 1980' FWL of 
Section 16, T18S, R27E, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

We hereby waive objection to this location and we waive notice of hearing 
regarding same. 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Michael Stogner 

RE: Application f o r Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Exxon Company, U.S.A. , as an o f f s e t operator or o f f s e t 
lessee or unleased mineral owner, has been advised of Mewbourne O i l 
Company's i n t e n t to d r i l l the above referenced w e l l at a l o c a t i o n 
990' FSL & 1980' FWL of Section 16, T18S, R27E, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

This l e t t e r i s to advise that Exxon Company, U.S.A. has no 
objection to the granting of a permit to d r i l l at t h i s l o c a t i o n and 
hereby waives obj e c t i o n and notice of hearing on t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . 

Sincerely, 

D. Paul Haden 
Landman 

By: --jk-Jy ^~C_^ 
Michael W. Andrews, Supervisor 

Date Signed: {<^{\'\[c\[ 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Attention: Mr. Michael Stogner 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Featherstone Development Corp. , as an offset operator or offset 
lessee or unleased mineral owner, has been advised of Mewbourne Oil 
Company's intent to d r i l l the above referenced well at a location 
990' FSL & 1980' FWL of Section 16, T18S, R27E, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

This l e t t e r is to advise that Featherstone Development Corp. has no 
objection to the granting of a permit to d r i l l at this location and 
hereby waives objection and notice of hearing on this application. 

Sincerely, 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Attention: Mr. Michael Stogner 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Bonneville Fuels Corp. , as an offset operator or offset 
lessee or unleased mineral owner, has been advised of Mewbourne Oil 
Company's intent to d r i l l the above referenced well at a location 
990' FSL & 1980' FWL of Section 16, T18S, R27E, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

This l e t t e r i s to advise that Bonneville Fuels Corp. has no 
objection to the granting of a permit to d r i l l at this location and 
hereby waives objection and notice of hearing on this application. 

Sincerely, 

Landman 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 
October 10, 1991 

New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Michael Stogner 

RE Ap p l i c a t i o n f o r Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Davoil, Inc. , as an o f f s e t operator or o f f s e t 
lessee or unleased mineral owner, has been advised of Mewbourne O i l 
Company's i n t e n t to d r i l l the above referenced w e l l at a l o c a t i o n 
990' FSL & 1980* FWL of Section 16, T18S, R27E, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

This l e t t e r i s to advise t h a t Davoil, Inc. has no 
obje c t i o n to the granting of a permit to d r i l l at t h i s l o c a t i o n and 
hereby waives o b j e c t i o n and notice of hearing on t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . 

Sincerely, 

Company 

. Paul Haden 
Landman 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Michael Stogner 

RE: A p p l i c a t i o n f o r Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Hondo O i l & Gas Company , as an o f f s e t operator or o f f s e t 
lessee or unleased mineral owner, has been advised of Mewbourne O i l 
Company's i n t e n t to d r i l l the above referenced w e l l at a l o c a t i o n 
990' FSL & 1980' FWL of Section 16, T18S, R27E, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

This l e t t e r i s to advise t h a t Hondo O i l & Gas Company has no 
obje c t i o n to the granting of a permit to d r i l l at t h i s l o c a t i o n and 
hereby waives ob j e c t i o n and notic e of hearing on t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . 

Sincerely, 

By: ct.cl. } l -
Date Signed: /V/3o/JJ 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Michael Stogner 

RE: A p p l i c a t i o n f o r Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Great Western D r i l l i n g Company , as an o f f s e t operator or o f f s e t 
lessee or unleased mineral owner, has been advised of Mewbourne O i l 
Company's i n t e n t to d r i l l the above referenced w e l l at a l o c a t i o n 
990' FSL & 1980' FWL of Section 16, T18S, R27E, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

This l e t t e r i s to advise t h a t Great Western D r i l l i n g Company has no 
obje c t i o n to the granting of a permit to d r i l l at t h i s l o c a t i o n and 
hereby waives ob j e c t i o n and notice of hearing on t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . 

Sincerely, 

Landman 

Date Signed: /> -/C 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Michael Stogner 

RE Ap p l i c a t i o n f o r Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Oxy USA, Inc. , as an o f f s e t operator or o f f s e t 
leTssee or unleased mineral owner, has been advised of Mewbourne O i l 
Company's i n t e n t to d r i l l the above referenced w e l l at a l o c a t i o n 
990' FSL & 1980' FWL of Section 16, T18S, R27E, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

This l e t t e r i s to advise t h a t Oxy USA, Inc. has no 
obje c t i o n to the granting of a permit to d r i l l at t h i s l o c a t i o n and 
hereby waives ob j e c t i o n and notice of hearing on t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . 

Sincerely, 

"D. Paul Haden 
Landman 

Hy:J_ 

Date Signed: /()• 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Attention: Mr. Michael Stogner 

RE: Application for Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Bulldog Energy , as an offset operator or offset 
lessee or unleased mineral owner, has been advised of Mewbourne Oil 
Company's intent to d r i l l the above referenced well at a location 
990' FSL & 1980' FWL of Section 16, T18S, R27E, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

This l e t t e r i s to advise that Bulldog Energy has no 
objection to the granting of a permit to d r i l l at this location and 
hereby waives objection and notice of hearing on this application. 

Sincerely, 

D. Paul Haden 
Landman 

Date Signed: ,^.^^--^-fv^^'iT 



-06-1991 11:17 FROM ORYX EICRGY CO. RES DEU TO 85057681529 P.02 

MEWBOURNE O I L COMPANY 
500 W. TEXAS. SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND. TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 
FAX (915) 685-4170 

October 10, 1991 

New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Michael Stogner 

RE; 

Gentlemen: 

A p p l i c a t i o n f o r Unorthodox 
Location D r i l l i n g Permit 
Red Lake State #1 Well 
W/2 of Section 16, T18S, R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Oryx Energy Company as an o f f s e t operator or o f f s e t 
lessee or unleased mineral owner, has been advised of Mewbourne O i l 
Company's i n t e n t to d r i l l the above referenced w e l l at a l o c a t i o n 
990' FSL & 1980' FWL of Section 16, T18S, R27E, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

This l e t t e r i s to advise th a t Oryx Energy Company has no 
object i o n to the granting of a permit to d r i l l at t h i s l o c a t i o n and 
hereby waives o b j e c t i o n and notice of hearing on t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . 

Sincerely, 

D. Paul Haden 
Landman 

By; /2. Jh. J-f 
Date Signed: / A 

TOTAL P.02 



BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND AN UNORTHODOX 
GAS WELL LOCATION, EDDY COUNTY, 
NEW MEXICO. 

No. 10,410 

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING NOTICE 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO) 

James Bruce, being duly sworn upon his oath, 

deposes and states: 

1. I am over the age of 18 and have personal 

knowledge of the matters stated herein. 

2. I am the attorney for Applicant herein. 

3. Applicant has conducted a good faith, 

diligent effort to find the correct address of interest 

owners entitled to receive notice of the compulsory pooling 

portion cf the Application herein. 

interest owners at their correct addresses by mailing them, 

by certified mail, a copy of the Application. A copy of the 

notice letter and certified return receipts are attached 

hereto as Exhibit A. 

5. The notice provisions of Rule 1207 have been 

complied with. _ 

4. Notice of the Application was provided to the 



HINKLE, COX, EATON, COFFIELD & 
HENSLEY 

James Bruce 
500 Marquette, N.W. 
Suite 800 
Albuquerque, N.M. 87102 
(505) 768-1500 

Subscribed and sworn t o before me t h i s 
ivv !:HA i 1991, by James Bruce. 

day of 

My commission expires: 

n - Ja - it 

Public 

2 



H I N K L E , C O X , E A T O N , C O F F I E L D & H E N S L E Y 

LEWIS c cox 
PAUL W EATON 
CONRAD E C O F F I E L D 
HAROLD L HENSLEY. J R 
STUART O SHANOR 
ERIC D LANPMERE 
C D MARTIN 
PAUL J KELLY. J R 
MARSHALL G MARTIN 
OWCN M L O P E Z 
DOUGLAS L LUNSFORO 
JOHN J K E L L V 
T CALDER E Z Z E L L , J R 

WILLIAM B BUR FORD* 
RICHARD E O L S O N 
RICHARD R WILFONG* 
THOMAS J MCBRIDE 
STEVEN D ARNOLD 
JAMES J WECHSLER 
NANCY S CUSACK 
JEFFREY L. FORNACLARI 
JEFFREY D HEWETT 
JAME5 B R U C E 
JERRY F SNACKE-FORD" 
JEFFREY W HELLBERG* 
ALBERT L. PITTS 
THOMAS M HNASKO 
JOHN C CHAMBERS' 
GARY D COMPTON* 
MICHAEL A GROSS 

THOMAS D HAtNES J P 
FRANKLIN H M C C A L L U M -
G R E G O R Y j NIBERT 
DAVID T MARKETTE* 
MARK C DOW 
KAREN M R I C - H A R D S O N -
F R E D W SC-*WENDiMANfJ 
JAMES M H J D S O N 
J E F F R E Y 5 BAIRD* 
PATRtCIA A MORRIS 
MACDONNELL GORDON 
R E B E C C i * NtCwOLS JOHNSON 

WILLIAM P JOHNSON 

STANLEY K KOTOVSKY. JR. 
BETTY H LITTLE* 
RUTH S MUSGRAVE 
HOWARD R THOMAS 
E L L E N S C A S E Y 
S BARRY PAiSNER 
MARGARET CARTER LUOEWIG 
MARTIN MEYERS 
G R E G O R Y 5 W H E E L E R 
ANDREW J CLOUTiER 
J A M E S A G I L L E S P I E 
GARY W LARSON 
STEPHANIE LANDRY 
JOHN R KULSETH. J R 
LISA K SMITH* 
J A M E S K S C H U S T E R * 

A T T O R N E Y S A T L A W 

B O O M A R Q U E T T E N . W . . S U I T E B O O 

A L B U O U E R O U E , N E W M E X I C O 3 7 ( 0 2 - 2 ( 2 1 

( 5 0 5 ) 7 6 B - I 5 0 0 

F A X ( 5 0 5 ) 7 6 S - 1 5 E 9 

OF COUNSEL 

O M CALHOUN* 

MACK EASLEY 

JOE W WOOD 

RJCHARD 5 MORRIS 

CLARENCE E HINKLE I I 90H»S5) 
W E BONDURANT. JR (I»i3-t973) 

ROY C S N O O G R A S S . JR U9M-OB7) 

October 14, 1991 

• N O T L I C E N S E D I N N E W M E X I C O 

7 0 0 U N I T E D B A N K P L A Z A 

P O S T O F F I C E BOX IO 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 8 8 2 0 2 

[ 5 0 5 > 6 2 2 - 6 5 1 0 

FAX ( 5 0 S ) 6 2 3 - 9 3 3 2 

2 8 0 0 C L A Y D E S T A N A T I O N A L B A N K B U I L D I N G 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 3 S B O 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S 7 9 7 0 2 

1915) 6 8 3 - 4 6 9 1 

FAX (915) 6 8 3 - 6 5 1 8 

1 7 0 0 T E A M B A N K B U I L D I N G 

POST O F F I C E B O X 9 2 3 8 

A M A R I L L O . T E X A S 7 9 1 0 5 

1 S 0 6 ) 3 7 2 - 5 5 6 9 

FAX ( 8 0 6 ) 3 7 2 - 9 7 6 1 

218 M O N T E Z U M A 

POST O F F I C E B O X 2 0 6 6 

S A N T A FE , N E W M E X I C O 6 7 5 0 4 

( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 2 - 4 5 5 4 

FAX ( 5 0 5 1 9 8 2 - 8 6 2 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO: Addressees on Exhibit A 

Enclosed for your information i s a copy of an Application 
for Compulsory Pooling of the W% of Section 16, Township 18 
South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, which was f i l e d 
with the New Mexico O i l Conservation Division on behalf of 
Mewbourne O i l Company. Records indicate each of you owns mineral 
interests i n the W% of Section 16. This Application w i l l be 
heard by the O i l Conservation Division on Thursday, November 7, 
1991, at 8:15 a.m., at the Division's offices at 310 Old Santa Fe 
T r a i l , Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501. Failure to appear at that 
time w i l l preclude you from contesting t h i s matter at a l a t e r 
date. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

HINKLE, COX, EATON, COFFIELD & 

EXHIBIT 



EXHIBIT A 

Chevron USA Inc. 
P. 0. Box 1150 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attention: Mr. James E. Baca 

Conoco, Inc. 
10 Desta Drive West 
Midland, Texas 79705-4514 
Attention: Mr. J. J. Johnson 

Exxon Company, U.S.A. 
P. 0. Box 1600 
Midland, Texas 79702-1600 
Attention: Mr. Joe B. Thomas 



BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND AN UN­
ORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION, EDDY COUNTY, No. 
NEW MEXICO. 

APPLICATION 

Mewbourne Oil Company hereby makes application for 

an order pooling a l l mineral interests from the base of the 

Abo formation to the base of the Morrow formation underlying 

the W% of Section 16, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, 

N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, and for an unorthodox gas 

well location, and in support thereof states: 

1. Applicant is an interest owner and has the 

right to d r i l l a well in the W% of said Section 16. 

2. Applicant proposes to d r i l l i t s Red Lake 

State No. 1 Well in the W% of Section 16, at an unorthodox 

location 990 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the 

West line of the Section, to a depth sufficient to test the 

Morrow formation, and seeks to dedicate the following 

acreage to the well: 

(a) The W% of Section 16 for a l l pools or 

formations spaced on 320 acres; 

(b) The SŴs of Section 16 for a l l pools or 

formations spaced on 160 acres; 

(c) The Ŝ SWij of Section 16 for a l l pools or 

formations spaced on 80 acres; and 

(d) The SÊ SWij of Section 16 for a l l pools 

or formations spaced on 40 acres. 



3. Applicant has i n good f a i t h sought t o j o i n 

a l l other mineral or leasehold interest owners i n the W% of 

Section 16 for the purposes set f o r t h herein. 

4. Although Applicant attempted to obtain 

voluntary agreements from a l l mineral or leasehold i n t e r e s t 

owners to participate i n the d r i l l i n g of the well or to 

otherwise commit t h e i r interests to the w e l l , certain 

i n t e r e s t owners have f a i l e d or refused to j o i n i n dedicating 

t h e i r acreage. Therefore, Applicant seeks an order pooling 

a l l mineral and leasehold interest owners underlying the W% 

of Section 16, as described above, pursuant to N.M. Stat. 

Ann. § 70-2-17 (1987 Repl.). 

5. Applicant requests the Division to consider 

the cost of d r i l l i n g and completing the w e l l , the al l o c a t i o n 

of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating charges and 

costs charged for supervision. Applicant requests that i t 

be designated as operator of the well and that the Division 

set a penalty of 200% for the r i s k involved i n d r i l l i n g the 

w e l l . 

6. The pooling of a l l interests underlying the 

W% of Section 16, as described above, and the approval of 

the unorthodox gas well location w i l l prevent the d r i l l i n g 

of unnecessary wells, prevent waste, and protect c o r r e l a t i v e 

r i g h t s . 

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that the Division 

grant the r e l i e f requested above. 



Dated: 

Respectfully Submitted, 

HINKLE, COX, EATON, COFFIELD & 
HENSLEY 

James Bruce 
500/ Marquette, N.W. 
Suite 800 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102 
/505) 768-1500 

Attorneys f o r Applicant 

3 
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R27E 

T 
1 
8 
S 

Penn 
1427 MMCFG + 1462 BO/12 yrs 
Zone Abn'd 1972 

<> 

ARCO EMPIRE ABO 
100-300 MBO/WELL 

•6000' • 

© 
17 

20 

Penn 
(TWP ) 
9284 MMCFG + 51492 BO/12ij y r s . 
215 MCFG/D 

16 

46 MMCFG 
1 MCFG/D 

O « 

y-r\ At-Mrw 
,£ / (PNC) 

+ 20 BO/1 y r . 

Penn 
(TWP) 
11799 MMCFG 
511 MCFG/D 

H05 BO/5 )Ujs 

Strawn 2 1 
27 MMCFG + 338 BO/9 yrs. 
P M 11-86 

At-Mrw 
(TWP) 
180 MMCFG 
145 BO/6 1 
973 MCFG/D 
(8-91) 

<> 

• At-Mrv(TWT) 
930 MMCFG + 742 BO/12 yrs. 
25 MCFG/D 

29 

DAYTON 
10-30 MBO/WELL 

1700' 

GRAYBURG EAST 

Penn 
(TWP) 
1067 MMCFG + 1276 BO/10 yrs. 
239 MCFG/D (6-91) 
L.P. 6-91 

28 

O 

EDDY CO., N.M. 

KEY: 

O MORROW PENETRATION 

@ LOWER MORROW BROWN SAND 

® LOWER MORROW ORANGE SAND 

O LOWER MORROW GRAY SAND 

O MIDDLE MORROW SAND 

© STRAWN PRODUCER 

PIPELINES; 

LI - LLANO INCORPORATED 

PNG - PHILLIPS 66 

TWP - TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE CO. 

<> 

© 

15 
At-Mrw 
(LI) 
1203 MMCFG + 1380 BO/3^ y r s . 
287 MCFG/D 

® 

At-Mrw 
(LI) 
1021 MMCFG + 1718 BO/3!s yrs. 
L.P. 8-90 

22 

<> 

© 

At-Mrw 
863 MMCFG + 966 BO 
P & A 1984 2 7 

14 

<> 

0 

• 
0 0 

A R T E S I A ^ ~ 
QUEEN,GRAYBURG, 
SAN ANDRES 
20-100 MBO/WELL * 
2000' . 

23 

At-Mrw 
(TWP) 
397 MMCFG + 890 BO/12 y r s . 
126 MCFG/D 

0 0 

At-Mrw 
(TWP) 
29 MMCFG + 27 BO/2 yrs 
6 MCFG/D 

26 

<> 

S C A L E : 1 MILE 

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
MIDLAND. TEXAS DISTRICT 

RED L A K E P R O S P E C T 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

PENNSYLVANIAN GAS PRODUCTION STUDY 
CUMULATIVE PRODUCTION THROUGH JULY 1991 

DAILY GAS RATES AS OF JULY 1991 

OCTOBER 1991 J. DAVID OVERTON/JH 

! BEFORE EXAMINER CATANACH 
Oi... CONSERVATION DIVISION 

EXiilDIT NO. 

CASE NO. -


